02-1826-CD _
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL vsg. MICHAELS COOPERAGE

7

7



CO(_AMQN'VVEAI.TH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

Michaels Cooverage
NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

| -
L} (.9 COMMON PLEAS No. 09-,3 a(ﬂ‘%
|

t. 208, P.0O. Pox 280, Shipnenwille pza 16254 46-3-01
ADORESS OF APPELLANT ? ! T asiid STATE ZF CODE

DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF ( Prairtift ) {Defendant)

11/4/02 Paris Uniform Rental
CLAIM NO.

cv 560-02 ' ' MMA quomc,
T //f%/ Peb R

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. N Jf Ws CLAIMANT (see pa RC.P.J.P. No. ‘

1008B.
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District J
om copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appeliee).

(This section o
IF NOT USED, detac

PRAECIPE: To Prothonota

Enter rule upon , appellee(s), to flle"a complaint in this oppeal

{Common Pleas Na. D 9 - /8 a(Q’Cb

Namne of appellee(s)
) within twenty (20) days after service ?f rule

uffer en //dfq judgment of non pros.

L]

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

‘ " RULE: To Paris Uniform Rental

: Name of appellee(s)

(1) You are nofified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or

of Prothonotary or Deputy

FIi =

OV 12007 B

Wiliiam A. ShaM/)d'
Prothonotary ~ §5.00

AOPG 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ;8§ ‘

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
[ @ copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No.

. upon the Distriet Justice designated therein on
(oate of semvice) : . [J by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appeliee, (name) - , 0N
. [ by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
(Jand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom
the Rule was addressed on , , [ by personal service [] by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS DAY OF , .
Ca R Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavil was made

ﬁﬂe of official

My commission expires 0N 2a,

.

Cenetve U



"~ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF, CLEARFTELD NOTICE OF (SJI%I,RGCI\&SE T

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL A
DJ Name: Hon. P.O. BOX 1043
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
acdess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814) 371-5321 15801 MICHAELS COOPERAGE 1
1149 RT 208
ATTORNEY DEF PRIVATE : P.0. BOX 280
|SHIPPENVILLE, PA 16254 N

JEFF PRIBANIC ESQ

1735 LINCOLN WAY Docket No.: CV-0000560-02
WHITE OAK, PA 15131 Date Filed: 10/01/02

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTP

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) __PARTIS TNTFORM RENTAL

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ MICHAELS CQOPERAGE

in the amount of $ £.126.39 on: {Date of Judgment) 11/04/02
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_5,022.39
Judgment Costs $_104.00
. . . o Interest on Judgment $_____ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $.5,126.39

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ Post Judgment Credits $

Post Judgment Costs $_
days or D generally stayed. | o mmmmm

Certified Judgment Total $

[ ] Levyis stayed for

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

14O pae Dajt‘wodc ﬂ , @J —PO F District Justice

‘\u—h
I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.
Date , N6tjict Juice]?
P . . RERD T
My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 éEAL

AOPC 315-99



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

Plaintiff,
vs

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

) CIVIL DIVISION
No.: 02-1826-CD

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE
TO FILE COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE
Defendant

)} Counsel of Record for this Party

) PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, L.L.C.
) JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC

) Pa. LD. No. 56808

)} 1735 Lincoln Way
) White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131

)
) (412) 672-5444 BAF

FILED

DEC 11 2002

William A, Sha
Preth@netaryw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, )
)
) No.: 02-1826CD
Plainuff, )
)
vs )
)
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE )
)
)
Defendant. )

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

To the Prothonotary:
Enter rule upon Paris Uniform Rental, Appellee, to file a complaint regarding our appeal

filed in this action.

L0 \\/\ ﬁQ
JEFFREY Al PRIBANIC

Attorneyl\fop\Plaintiff




m_rm_u 1ee Ay Pribanic

m]3:38 ¢ 1 e issued to gy Pri banic

DEC 1 1 2002 m

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, CIVIL DIVISION

o.: 02-1826-CD
Plaintiff,
RULE TO FILE
vs

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE Filed on behalf of
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE
Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party
PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, L.L.C.
JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC
Pa. I.D. No. 56808

1735 Lincoln Way

)
)
) N
)
)
)
)
) F
) M
) D
Defendant. )
) C
)
)
)
|
) White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131
)
)

(412) 672-5444 BAF



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, )
)
) No.: 02-1826-CD
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs )
)
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE )
)
)
Defendant. )
RULE TO FILE
To Paris Uniform Rental:

(1)  Youare notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal
within twenty (20) days after the date of service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified
or registered mail.

(2)  Ifyoudo notfilea complaint within this time,aJUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL
BENENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3)  The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Decenies 11,2003
DATE: Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION-LAW)

PARIS CLEANER’S, INC,, t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,
Plaintiff
VS. : NO.02-1826-CD

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE,
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO STRIKE APPEAL

TO: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Please strike the notice of appeal and appeal filed at the above captioned case.
Although the appeal was filed within the requisite time period, appellant has failed to
serve a copy of the notice of appeal upon either the Appellee or the District Justice as is
required by Rule 1005 (A) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure for District
Justices, and Appellant has failed to file the proof of service required by Rule 1005 (B) of
the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure for District Justices. Pursuant to Rule 1006 of
the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure for District Justices (42 Pa.C.S.A.

Pa.R.C.P.D.J. 1006), the appeal must be striken.

1211310z CM/VN Lo~
Date Christopher J. Shaw, Esqdire
Corporate Counsel
Paris Cleaner’s, Inc.

67 Hoover Avenue, P.O. Box 1043
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375 -9700 ext. 706

DEC 18 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




%
FILED = ... ..
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
APPEAL STRICKEN - RULE 1006

Paris Uniform Rental
Plaintiff

Vs. No. 2002-01826-CD
Michaels Cooperage
Defendant

TO:

Jeffrey A. Pribanic, Esq.
Pribanic and Pribanic, LLC
1735 Lincoln Way

White Oak, PA 15131

Pursuant to Rule 1006 of R.C.P.D.J., notice is hereby given that Appeal filed to the
above captioned matter has been stricken pursuant to Praecipe dated December 13, 2002.
A copy of said document is hereto attached.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
Enclosures



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S INC. t/d/b/a, CIVIL DIVISION
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

Plaintiff, o.: 02-1826-CD

VS. AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE,

Defendant.

Filed on behalf of
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE

Counsel of Record for this Party
PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, LLC
JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC

Pa. LD. No. 56808

1735 Lincoln Way

)

)

)

) N

)

) A

)

)

)

)

)

) F

) M

) Defendant
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131
)
)

(412) 672-5444 BAF

FILED

[EC 23 2002

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothehotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’SINC., t/d/b/a)

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, )
Plaintiff, 3 No.: 02-1826-CD
vs. g
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, g
Defendant. ;
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared BARBARA FUNK, who deposes
and states that on or about December 9, 2002, she caused to be mailed a true copy of the Praecipe to
Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule to File filed in the captioned action to Plaintiff, Paris Uniform
Rental, 67 Hoover Avenue, DuBois, PA 15801 by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. Said
Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule to File was received on or about December 11,

2002, by the Plaintiff as evidenced by the U.S. Post Office Return Receipt, Certified No. 7001 1140

0000 6869 3604 which is attached hereto and mage a part hereof.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

Whii2 Ock il
My Comenizsion Evpirsa Hov




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
PARIS CLEANER’S INC., t/d/b/a )
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, )
Plainuiff, g
) No.: 02-1826-CD
vs. g
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, g
Defendant. %

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

A. Signature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X Iy i O Agent -
B Print your name and address on the reverse /g “n PP O PPN [0 Addressee
y!
so that W.e can return the card to youA. , 8. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ﬁ R — _ /9\ ; _0
or on the front if space permits. >N T fm 7 ~/ a
N - D. Is delivery address different from item 1? B ves
1. Aticle Addressed to: : If YES, enter delivery address below: O No
paris Uniform Rental
67 hoover Avenue
DuBois, PA 153801 é“
w3 Service Type ,
»

B} Certified Mail O express Mail
O Registered 3 Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Aticle Number 7001 1140 0000 6869 3604

(Transfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-0835



/

PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

comrvor L lepr Freld ;S8

AFFIDAVIT; | hereby swear or affirm that | served

a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. Qa]_/ ,,,,,,, - D w {he District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) /o2 - -0

by personal serwce by certified) reglstered) mail, sender's

receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) _____ , on

ikamb{c/ﬂ 202 [ by personal service &by cer med) reglstered mail, senders receipt sipt attached hereto.
and further that I'served the Rule to File a Complaint aesompanyingihe geeat upon the appellee(s) to whom
the Rule was addressedon _{ Yecemh é.C 0 N by (certified) (registered)

mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS _f_/ﬁ DAYOF _(ME. | Jooi

e shom affidavit was made

Signature of affiant

,ng7arure of ofﬂc.al befol
Nty " fuplic
T;r e of official
My commissior exprres on - f e L)MN??&,@N
'Wf‘ wid Oek Ba.u‘ Ao
Expires bov. zz,: °%
Nomber, Pervicvarva As00N0n of Rotarioe

lLT:EozD” )
T

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



o

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

L/

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Hs™

NOTICE OF APPEAL Dy

FROM

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. 0‘9- lg:am-cb

Notice is glven that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the

date and in the case mentioned below.
uickmels Cooporaae

NOTICE OF APPEAL

-1

NAME OF MAG. DIST NGO OR NAME OF D.J.
46-3-01
m&gﬂmRt 208, P.0. Box 280, %hlnnr—mvil‘lp e PA 16254 il S
“DATE OF JUDGMENT N THE CASE OF (Flairtiff | = {Defendant)
11/4/02 Paris Uniform Rental vs M;%@J.a Cooperage
CLAIM NQ SIGNATURE OF ORr P?“ TORNEY AGENT
L ov.se0mo2, H;Z‘W o Sesteey A Pibonic.
r MR B Y, P ipiag | nbam(’)q'l?\}‘ﬂm(’

1008B.

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. Na ™

*

This Nofice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, wnII operate as @
SUPERSEDEAS to the |udgment for possession in this case.

oy
pnit |

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

I apkrrarma’s CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.JP. No.
1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

IF NOT USED,
PRAECIPE:

To Prothonotor: "
Enter rule upon _Eaxh&gtom Rontal

(Common Pleas No. ___ (D3~ 18 S(DN

RULE: T

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section\(\)NO{m to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P: No. 1001(7} in action before District Justice.
dew copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

‘ Tgb;dlee(s), to file.a comploint in this appeadl

of appeliee(s)
) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or

Paris Uniform Rental

enfry of judgment of non pros.

“a-

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

’ +

'
DO"J:‘:L( 4

Name of appeliee(s)

AOPC 312-90

.q«—s

0)] You are nohﬁed fhot & rule is hereby entered upbn you'fo file.a complam i), thls oppeal within ?Wenty (20) days after *he “déteof
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or regis{ered mail.

".,‘!_54-"\“) B '-;'..,\ \
Slmaweo!amellmtorhbattaneyoragm!
"l"

..... v.

COURT FILE

\ ignature of Prothonotary or Deputy



7001 1140 OODDD LALY 3598

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Caverage Provided)

Ew 0
E Sme—— - ] . p ;o
wg ——— m m ; S e L y
"t ———————— :
Qg O —
el ————— o Postage | $ ,37
%51 X eeee— !
2 —_—
EE Ny ——— 3 ;'g Certified Feo Qj.3 0
eeeerer—————]
i =——x= O O gl | ) 7S Postmark
Sy ——— (Endarsement Required)
Y —}/—— o O
i e—— o Restricted Delivery Feo
M —— ] O {Endarsement Required)
S g e———— $ Iz
55 (LY —/———————— O [ Total Postage & Fees A °2J mﬂ l/ ’ /9 02—
35 o—— HFentro 7
Em— .
—————— D.J. Patrick. N.. Ford
3 |Street, 4pt. N0 ;
——— O myferPoBoxNo. 309 Maple Ave.
—_—— 0O :
] ~ ~ City, State, 2IP+ 4 DuBOlS' PA 15801

PS Form 3800, January 200+ . See Reverse far instructions

~



7001 1140 DOOOD LBLY 3b11

U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

£y A A
a2 — o
wa —— -0 0
g: Eaeewsa—e= M M
5 e ——
e ——— o o Postage | 3
o <t ————————— n .o
=9 —————
ge N —— ;'g 2 Certified Fee o/ 30
k% Q A ——— Postmark
T —— Return Receipt Fee .
g g g (Endorsement Reauired) / 7. S Here
e 1
IS =———————— O O Restricted Delivery Feo
é.g_ [t} =——e—— () [} (Endorsement Reguired)
ég g === [ g TotalPostage& Fees $ Mﬂ}/ég/ / /Q/
w L]
wi pe——s—— 4
L _———— 3 AfSentTo R , [/
&° —_— Paris Uniform REntal /
I
—_—— Street, Apt. No.;
a3
S o g|¥F08xNo.. 67 Hoover Ave.
——————— D m .
— g City, State, 2P+ 4 DuBois, PA 15801 }
PS Form 3800, January 2001 See Reverse for Instructions

~



U.S. Pastal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Foverage Provided)

(Endorsement Required)

-
[
) s s !
m L
o Postage | $ * 3 7
;|
3 Certified Fee 2.30
) Postmark
o Return Receipt Fee l . 7 5 Here
[am]

3 Restricted Dellvery Fee
3 (Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Foes | $ 4/4/02 / b/é?%-,f.

Sent To . ,
" paris Uniform Rental

Street, Apt. No.;
or PO Box No. 67 Hoover Ave.

Clty State, ZIP+4 DuBois, PA 15801
PS Form 3800, January 200t See Reverse for Instructions

7001 1140




4
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA - T RANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS A
46-3-01 'PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL
OJ Name: Hon. P.0O. BOX 1043
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L K
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 'MICHAELS COOPERAGE 7
1149 RT 208
P.O. BOX 280
SHIPPENVILLE, PA 16254 N
‘ PATRICK N. FORD
| 309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000560-02
P.O. BOX 452 Date Filed: 10/01/02

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: O3~ 1§36-CX
— Judgment: —DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

[x] Judgment was entered for: (Name) __PARTS TINTFORM RENTAL
]z] Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ MTCHARL.S COOPERAGE

in the amount of $ 5.,126.39 on: (Date of Judgment) 11/04/02
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_5,022.39
Judgment Costs $..—104.00
. o~ . . Interest on Judgment $_ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $_5,126.39
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ Post Judgment Credits $
" |Post Judgment Costs L
‘___I Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed. [E—

Certified Jud IEIEt
D Obijection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held: ‘ F !

Date: Place: 0358
— C2620
Time: DE 2 02 C%'
Wiliam A Shaw |
Prethenetsl

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY QF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

//=4-C> Dpate DM //{ . Q‘op - f,&) = , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

AOPC 315-99



-,0

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.: [ELNN”FFI NAME, and ADDRESS _]
. 46-3-01 s Unifrm Eerngl
PATRICK N. FORD 0 30)( /043
fsdess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L whsod PA 16801 ;
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA 15801 DEFENDANT: ) NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814)371‘5321 r/}/['/(lhﬁﬁ/f Coapfmf& j
(149 Route Z0F
Shigpenvitle PA 1625Y N
Docket No.: (), ) 6000
Date Filed:
AMOUNT DATE PAID
FuNGcosts 5 04, 0)) !
SERVING COSTS § [/
TOTAL $_/0Y gp /[

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $ 402 2. J9 together with
costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance
violated):

- J pod iz

Nonpayment of antel Jeric) Prs
ZB’ZM’_ s # @m[ / a3 58 20

L.&@dﬁnm M ~ Lfdﬂ[(f/ verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This statement is made subject to the penalties of
. Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA. C.S. §4904) related to up€worn falsification t:?;orities.

\Hanpa /1. mdr e

{Signature of Plaifitiff of Authorized Agent)

Plaintitfs
Attorney: Address:

Tetephone:

It you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend
to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before
the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is not within district justice
jurisdiction, you may request infarmation from this office as to the procedures you may follow. If you

aLe disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the address
above.

AOPC 308A-01




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S INC,, t/d/b/a, CIVIL DIVISION

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

Plaintiff, No.: 02-1826-CD

MOTION TO REINSTATE
APPEAL

Vs.

)
)
)
)
)
)
g
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, )

) Filed on behalf of
Defendant. ) MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE

) Defendant

)

) Counsel of Record for this Party

) PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, L.L.C.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC
Pa. I.D. No. 56808

1735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131

(412) 672-5444 BAF

FILED

| CrC 28 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELDCOUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S, INC., t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

No.: 02-1826-CD
Plaintiff,

V.

)
)
)
)
)
g
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, )
)
)

Defendant.

MOTION TO REINSTATE APPEAL

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Michael’s Cooperage, by and through his attorney,
Jeffrey A. Pribanic, and Pribanic & Pribanic, LLC, and avers the following in support of his Motion to

Reinstate Appeal:

1. On or about November 21, 2002, Defendant, Michael’s Cooperage, through counsel
filed with the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County a Notice of Appeal from District Justice

Judgment dated November 4, 2002.

2. Thereafter, on or about December 9, 2002, Defendant filed with the Prothonotary’s
office, Defendant’s Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule to File, copies of which were
served by certified mail upon the Plaintiff or Appellee, Paris Uniform. (See attached hereto as Exhibit

“A” letter dated December 9, 2002 directed to the Prothonotary



and Defendant’s Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule to File.)

3. Thereafter, Plaintiff - Appellee, Paris Uniform, filed a Praecipe to Strike the Appeal -
Praecipe dated December 13, 2002 and the Prothonotary’s office subsequently struck the Appeal
pursuant to Rule 1006. (Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” are the Praecipe to Strike Appeal and

Prothonotary’s Appeal Stricken - Rule 1006).

4. Thereafter, as a result of Defendant - Appellant waiting for the return card from the
United States Postal Service proof of service of the Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule
to File, was filed with the Prothonotary’s office by letter dated December 19, 2002. (A true and correct

copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “C*).

5. On or about December 19, 2002, Defendant-Appellant filed with the Prothonotary’s
office Proof of Service of the original Notice of Appeal on both the Plaintiff and the District Justice’s

office. (a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “D”).

6. While it is acknowledged that the Defendant-Appellant failed to comply with Rule 1005
(A) and (B) in a timely fashion, it is respectfully submitted that the Appeal in this action was filed in a
timely manner and all requirements of Rule 1005 (A) and (B) have been met subsequently. Defendant-
Appellant represents that no prejudice has resulted to the Plaintiff-Appellee and therefore the Appeal

should be reinstated.



7. Case Law in the Commonwealth suggest that filing the Proof of Service under Rule

1005 is not a jurisdictional or mandatory requirement and therefore a party should be entitled to have

an Appeal reinstated despite a failure to comply with this rule, see Seiple v. Pitterich, 35 Pa. D.& C.3"

592 (1984) and see also Hyde v. Crigler, 10 Pa. D. &C.3" 769 (1979). (A true and correct copy is

attached hereto as Exhibit “E”).

8. The aforementioned cases suggest that because the requirement for filing Proof of
Service under Rule 1005 is not a jurisdictional or mandatory requirement, as is filing the actual Notice
of Appeal and where no prejudice results to the opposing party - in the interest of justice, the Appeal

should be reinstated.

WHEREFORE, Defendant-Appellant, respectfully requests that the Appeal be reinstated.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

)

JEFFREY %. PRIQ.(/;._N/IV
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant




LAw OFFICES OF

PrRiBANIC & PRIBANIC

A Limited Liability Corporation
1735 LincoLy WAy
WHITE OAK, PENNSYLVANIA 15131

TEL. 412/672-5444

JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC Fax. 412/672-3715 PiTTSBURGH OFFICE

513 Courrt PLACE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

December 9, 2002 TEL. 412/281-8844

Prothonotary

Clearfield County

230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvama 16830

In Re: Paris Uniform Rental v. Michaels Cooperage
Our File No.: 5813

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed herein for filing Defendant’s Praecipe to Enter Rule to File
Complaint and Rule to File with respect to the above captioned action. I have enclosed
herein a self-addressed stamped envelope for return of a time-stamped copy.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
/e,
Jetfrey A Pribdnic
JAP:bat
Enclosure
cc:  Paris Uniforn Rental

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

i ”
o7




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, IVIL DIVISION
o0.: 02-1826-CD
Plaintiff,
PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE
vs TO FILE COMPLAINT
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE Filed on behalf of
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE
Defendant.

Counsel of Record for this Party
PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, L.L.C.
JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC

Pa. I.D. No. 56808

1735 Lincoln Way

) C

)

) N

)

) P

)

)

)

)

) Defendant
)

)

)

)

)

]

) White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131
)
)

(412) 672-5444 BAF

| hereby certify this to be a true
and aftested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

DEC 11 2002
Attest. Cose 44

Prothonotary;
Clerk of Courts

PLAINTIFF'S
a EXHIBIT

H Aﬂ




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

No.: 02-1826-CD
Plainuff,

Vs

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE

Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

To the Prothonotary:

Enter rule upon Paris Uniform Rental, Appellee, to file a complaint regarding our appeal

u{\0

JEFFREY
Attorney@ lamtxff

filed 1n this action.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, } CIVIL DIVISION
' )
) No.: 02-1826-CD
Plaintiff, )
") RULETO FILE
vs )
)
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE ) Filed on behalf of
) MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE
) Defendant
Defendant.

) Counsel of Record for this Party

) PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, L.L.C.
) JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC

) Pa. LD. No. 56808

) 1735 Lincoln Way
) White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131

)
) (412) 6725444 BAF

PLAINTIFF'S
3 EXHIBIT

;/Az/
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

No.: 02-1826-CD
Plaintiff,

Vs

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE

Defendant.

RULE TO FILE

To Paris Uniform Rental:
() Youare notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal

within twenty (20) days after the date of service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified
or registered mail.

(2  Ifyoudonotfileacomplaint within thistime, aJUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL
BEXENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3)  The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

H 2003 Qﬂ-%’@

DATE: Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION-LAW)

PARIS CLEANER’S, INC., t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,
Plaintiff

VS. : NO.02-1826-CD

MICHAEL'S COOPERAGE,
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO STRIKE APPEAL

TO: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Please strike the notice of appeal and appeal filed at the above captioned case.
Although the appeal was filed within the requisite time period, appellant has failed to
serve a copy of the notice of appeal upon either the Appellee or the District Justice as is
required by Rule 1005 (A) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure for District
Justices, and Appellant has failed to file the proof of service required by Rule 1005 (B) of
thé Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure for District Justices. Pursuant to Rule 1006 of
the Pennsvivania Rules of Civil Procedure for District Justices (42 Pa.C.S.A.

Pa.R.C.P.D.J. 1006), the appeal must be striken.

12 i3lo2 C hastepto. Qb oo —
Date Christopher J. Shaw, Esqfiire
Corporate Counsel
Paris Cleaner’s, Inc.
67 Hoover Avenue, P.O. Box 1043

la Egregy c;e(rjtify this to be a true DuBuis, PA 15801
attestad capy of the origin
statement filed iﬂythis case.lg' al (814) 375 - 9700 ext. 706

DEC 13 7662

Prothonotary/ PLAINTIFF'S

Clerk of Courts EXHIBIT
;_ sl j’

14




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
APPEAL STRICKEN - RULE 1006

Paris Uniform Rental -

Plaintiff

Vs. No. 2002-01826-CD

Michaels Cooperage
Defendant

TO:

Jeffrey A. Pribanic, Esq.
Pribanic and Pribanic, LLC
1735 Lincoln Way

White Oak, PA 15131

Pursuant to Rule 1006 of R.C.P.D.J., notice is hereby given that Appeal filed to the
above captioned matter has been stricken pursuant to Praecipe dated December 13, 2002.
A copy of said document is hereto attached.

Sincerely,

Willim’%v'\

Prothonotary
Enclosures

" PLAINTIFF'S .
EXHIBIT

# 4




- LAw OFFICES OF

PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC

A Limited Liability Corporation
1735 LincoLN WAY
WHITE OAK, PENNSYLVANIA 15131

TEL. 412/672-5444

JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC Fax. 412/672-3715 PITTSBURGH OFFICE
513 Court PLACE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

December 19, 2002 TEL. 412/281-8844

Prothonotary

Clearfield County

230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

In Re: Paris Cleaner’s Inc. t/d/b/a Paris Uniform Rental
v. Michaels Cooperage
No.: 02-1826-CD
Our File No.: 5813

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please file the enclosed Affidavit of Service regarding the above captioned matter.

Thank you.
/’ﬁry truly yours, P
4/ } ",\.‘\ 3 s : 1
!J ‘/ f ':‘. /" f‘
/ fi ‘ ) e
JAP:baf
Enclosure

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

" -ﬂ- ”




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S INC. t/d/b/a,
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

Plaintiff,
vs.
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

o.: 02-1826-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

)

)

)

) N

)

) A

)

)

)

g

) Filed on behalf of
) MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE
) Defendant
)

)

)

)

)

)

) P

)

) 1

)

)

)

Counsel of Record for this Party
PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, LLC
]EFFREY A. PRIBANIC

a. I.D. No. 56308

735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131

(412) 672-5444  BAF

PLAINTIFF’'S

EXHIBIT

I /i//‘




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S INC., t/d/b/a)

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, )
Plaintiff, 3 No.: 02-1826-CD
|
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, ;
Defendant. ;
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared BARBARA FUNK, who deposes
and states that on or about December 9, 2002, she caused to be mailed a true copy of the Praecipe to
Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule to File filed in the captioned action to Plaintiff, Paris Uniform
Rental, 67 Hoover Avenue, DuBois, PA 15801 by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.. Said
Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule to File was received on or about December 11,
2002, by the Plaintiff as evidenced by the U.S. Post Office Return Receipt, Certified No. 7001 1140

0000 6869 3604 which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Sworn to and subscrxbed before me

this /4 day of

%(ﬂ;%"

Publxc i /

o Lynn Pei tar, NOWY
S O Bo10, Aiegreny %
My Comeniz tion Expires P
ey aIea ASCCHCA Of Kianics




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA ’

PARIS CLEANER’SINC,, t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

Vs.

Plainciff,

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE,

. 2. Article Number

Defendant.

ot

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

: m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

" M Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.

: ® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

: 1. Article Addressed to:

Paris Uniform Rental

67 hoover Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

No.: 02-1826-CD

N Nt N M e N e e e S

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY .

A. Signature

W] 0 Agent -
- T, < .

X /j i S AN 3 Addressee

B. Received by ( Printed Name)

C. Date of Detivery
(202
D. Is delivery address different from item 17 O Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: OO No

. —
Ty g f 2T

RS Service Type

] Certified Mait O Express Mail *
O Registered 2 Return Receipt for Merchandise
1 tnsured Mail 3 C.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

(Transfer from service label)

7001 1140

0000 6869 3604

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-0835



LAw OFFICES OF

PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC

A Limited Liability Corporation
1735 LincoLN Way
WHITE OaK, PENNSYLVANIA 15131

TEL. 412/672-5444

Fax. 412/672-3715 PirTsBURGH OFFICE
513 Court PLACE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
TEeL. 412/281-8844

JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC

December 19, 2002

Sent via Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

Paris Uniform Rental
67 Hoover Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

In Re: Paris Uniform Rental v. Michael’s Cooperage
Common Pleas No.: 02-1826-CD
Our File No.: 5813

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed herein a Notice of Appeal which was filed with the court
regarding the above captioned action, along with a copy of Proof of Service of Notice of
Appeal and Rule to File Complaint.

ery trul »
ﬁ)lery ruly yours, /"""\

/ } "’(\\ ™ jj }
/ I /
/ A ‘? R k" / .
A '
FA TR AN
(- léffrey ‘A. Pribanic
Bl
i
JAP:baf v j

Enclosure

PLAINTIFF'S

EnglT
o ] o




i NOTICE OF APPEAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
»
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
i FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

' COMMON PLEAS No.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an oppedl from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

-~

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME CF D.J.

. . . .
. - : . . -

RORESS OF APPELLANT 617 STATE TF CODE
GATE OF JUDGMENT TN THE CASE OF (Partff) (Cefendant]

.~ SLTA L TR T e e Lt _
TAIM NG SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR FIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

v s | | '_,/’_.‘ .,
i i : ' o A .

This block will be sagned ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP No. If appeliant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.JP. No.

1008B. . . L )

This Notice of Appecl. when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST

SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonolary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

- s
~ ~ .o

Enter rle upon ___ 2713 TRl L LSET Soonm . . _ . appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appedl
. Name of appeliee(s)
A PR . A
{Common Pleas No. AR ECITIE P ) within twenty (20) days ofter service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

. 4 . PR PO -
- . LR T T

RULE: o "~ _ . appellee(s).
Name of appellee(s) ORP\ ee(s)

{1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to ﬁle a complclnf in this apped within twenty {20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTFRED AGAINST YOU,

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

.
144}
—
=
tat
11}

AOPC 312-90 COPY TO BE SERVED ON AP



PROCF OF SERVIC

(This proof cf service MUST BE Fi

COMMONWEALTH CF PENNSYLVARIA

comntvas L ler Freld

OF NOTiCr— OF APPEAL AND RULETO FILE COMPLAINT

ILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appea I Check appficable boxes)

S5

AFFIDAVIT | hereby swe

[7/ a copy of he Notice of Appez
" (daie of service) /o7 =

ar oy affirm mat { servad

|, Commor Pleas No. QJ_/&Z@_&) upap the Districi Justice designated therein on
ed) mail, s

i) by {ceriified) {registered] ender's

P and fusthar th

3
fLh )
w
0
=
Q. =
’D A

SWORN (AFFIR
HIS @ 2 pay OF [

’%zu/ .

fmura L oificial i :e/!w".:ﬁ‘da; 1was mace

/V0 1y /ﬂJb/(C

by persorial service
recelpl attached herato. and upon the appelles, ,’nar“u L20ls V=2

tlaer*'Pd ihs Rule 1o File a Complaint agcsmpaninsre-ahove ml.uc?—‘ﬁﬁ%m upon the appeliee(s) to whom
/ )5:5

s addressad on
receipt aitached herelo.

IMED) AND SUBSGRIBED BEF

o TR L ,0n
by {certifi ed; (registerad) mail, sender's receipt attached herelo.

E] by personai se;vice

by (certified) (registered)

o2, [ by personal service N

//7
5

_\.\/

mhEC (}/

Signaturs of affiant

‘u’E ol official /

My commission explias on

- —-ff;c:’le Ol.y:-é Pch*er ’Naaq Public

Notarlal Seai

Evm; Mov. 22,

Ramcq:

ASOCBLN of Pokasies



T e CTRTTHED W ITEN{ V3 T3 fiinn the notice of aopeal 2
(This proof of service MUST BE FiLzU fv.fmf\ PN .7)1_ YS AFTER iiling ihe nofice of appear. asgl £

TH OF PENNSYLVANIA

é /e,?r F/e'/n/ S

COMMONWEAL

COUNTY CF

iﬁ/csté_ﬂé D ps

b), r*@raorai :vu'."C"

-.\ -~
on dhe ap .Jehee 3} to whom

by {ce eriified) (ragistered)

k4 -“1, LI\\. P>

T windt v

tie oiorficial

. -
o -—Shera L “%”5’
1 v o_’,{“éo,n er, Notery Public

shany Con
i E‘D«?{P&Q%
w’*’“ Mmam

v commission <




LAw OFFICES OF

PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC

A Limited Liability Corporation
1735 LincoLN Way
WHITE OaK, PENNSYLVANIA 15131

TEL. 412/672-5444

JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC FAX. 412/672-3715 PrrrsBURGH OFFICE

513 Court PLACE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

December 19, 2002 © TEL. 412/281-8844

Sent via Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

District Justice Patrick N. Ford
309 Maple Avenue

P.O. Box 452

DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

In Re: Paris Uniform Rental v. Michael’s Cooperage
' Common Pleas No.: 02-1826-CD
Our File No.: 5813

Dear Judge Ford:

Please find enclosed herein a Notice of Appeal regarding the above captioned action,
along with a copy of Proof of Service of Notice-of Appeal and Rule to File Complaint.
/’)

s
" Very truly yours, v
AR B A /
PEFE N
{ ; : N
H B & B [

" i
£ 2 L
jeffrey A. Pribanic
o

JAP:baf 1
Enclosure \/ L




.
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FROM

»
-

- JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No.

NOTICE OF APPEAL
Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

.‘" l. AR L O .
NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

ADDRESS& .‘(;F :PPELLA;IT ary JSTATE : P COOE
DATE OF JUOGMENT ¥ THE CASE OF (Planiifl} {Defencant ]
J AV Lt e T o vs S
“CAM NQ SGIATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT
,—.-‘CVlfl;‘-. P
LT B 5 : : -
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCP.JP. Na If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088 ] ) o ]
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6 ) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS 1o the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

~{This section of form to be used ONLY when appeflant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.PJP. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.

* _IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

o

<

5

0 -
K

PRAECIPE: To Prothorotary

P

Enter rule upon LT e 4 . , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
L Name of appellee(s)
{Common Pleas Na. ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.
. ) o . Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent
RULE: To__ e e ".cppellee(s).

Name of apoeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a coéhpldif\t in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of

service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) I you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTFRED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Dol |
. ’ ) Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

AQOPC 312-90



e

'CORIMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

- . - cman e easer

g T

-

NOTICE OF APPEAL

FROM

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
?. .
g JUDICIAL DISTRICT
e DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
%, 4 i1, -3?
e £ f f o |
- OMMONPLEASNo. < o .o+ o . 0%
Cua [+ o -~ § o . i‘q-\}

NOTICE OF APPEAI.

Nohce is given 1haf the oppellonf has filed in the above Court of Common Heos an oppeal from the ;udgmenf rendered by the Dlstnd Jushce on rhe

date and in the case mentioned below.

alegndals Cocrerave
NAME OF APPELLANT - MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF DJ.
1343 9. 38, P.O. Bow 289, Shinwoneiiis o 36234 | 46-3-04
ADORESS OF APPELLANT ] . ary STATE 2P CODE
DATE OF JUDGMENT i . W THE CASE OF (Plartiff ] Oefencant )
1i/d702 Paris Unifosm Ren v tichasis Coopersgs
CLAIM NO. SOGNATU!E OF APPELLANT ATTORNEY AGENT
... cv . DOQ“L‘-;! ) 11 S : TN M byom i , ’ N ; " :T, = .
- - R : P N IR B P S R S AN A R
LT o~ . . i s . . . e P ,.',_
It appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.PJP. No.

o

10088.-- .
This ‘Notice of Appeal when_ recetved by the District

; &
-»-f }.r-. N

5,

This block wnll be s»gned ONLY when this nofohon is requlred undef Pa. RC.PJ.P No.

SUPERSEDEAS to ﬁfe judgmenf for possession }ln this case.

o

1001(6 ) in action before District Justice, he MUST
FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Justice, will opercte as a

e
£

. Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

COPY TO

BE SERVED ON DISTRICT JUSTICE

e e LT —
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35Pa. D. & C.3d 592, *; 1984 Pa. D. & C. LEXIS 469, **
Seiple v. Pitterich
no. 850
COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MERCER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

35 Pa. D. & C.3d 592; 1984 Pa. D. & C. LEXIS 469

November 20, 1984, Decided
PRIOR HISTORY: [**1] Petition to reinstate appeal.

CORE TERMS: proof of service, notice of appeal, reinstated, prothonotary, failure to comply, reinstate, good cause,
reinstatement, five-day, mandatory, striker, mailing, exceptional circumstances, timely notice of appeal, good
cause shown, jurisdictional, praecipe

HEADNOTES: Civil appeals -- Appeal from district justice Reinstatement of appeal -- Filing of proof of service -- Timeliness
-- Pa.R.C.P.D.]. 10058 -- Five-day requirement -- Proof of service filed one day late -- Appeal reinstated

Since the five-day requirement for filing proof of service under Pa.R.C.P.D.]J. 1005B is not a jurisdictional or
mandatory requirement, a party is entitled to have an appeal reinstated despite a failure to comply with Rule
10058 by filing the proof of service of the appeal one day late.

COUNSEL: Michael S. Barr, for plaintiff.

Michael P. Pitterich, for defendant.
JUDGES: STRANAHAN, P.J.
OPINIONBY: STRANAHAN

OPINION:

! [*592] The issue presented by this case is whether appellants, Michael and Warren Pitterich, should have their
appeal reinstated to this court despite the fact that they failed to comply with the requirements of Pa.R.C.P.D.).
10058 by filing the proof of service of the appeal one day late. We believe that appellants' [*593] petition should
be granted for the following reasons.

The facts in this case reveal that plaintiff Seiple (appellee herein) received a judgment against defendant Pitterich
(appellant) before a District Justice on August 1, 1984. On August 23, appellants filed a timely notice of appeal
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.D.J. 1002. On August 29, six days later, they filed proof of service of the notice of appeal and
rule in the prothonotary's office pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.D.J. 1005B. However, that rule requires that the proof of
service be filed within five days of filing the notice of appeal. Therefore, appellee filed a praecipe to strike the
appeal pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.D.). 1006 for failure to comply with Rule 10058. [**2] The prothonotary struck the
appeal, and appellants petitioned the court to reinstate their appeal.

Pa.R.C.P.D.). 1005B provides that proof of service of notice of appeal from a district justice shall be filed with the
prothonotary “within five days after filing the notice of appeal." Rule 1006 provides that for failure to comply with
Rule 1005B, the prothonotary shalli mark the appeal striker from the record upon the praecipe of the appellee.
That rule further states that "the Court of Common Pleas may reinstate the appeal upon good cause shown."

PLAINTIFF'S
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The appellee argues that the appeal was properly striker because Pa.R.C.P.D.]. 1005B should be strictly construed,
and because the appellant has not demonstrated "good cause" to reinstate the appeal. She relies on several cases
which are essentially on point as to the facts and which hold that an appeal must be striker for failure to comply
with Rule 10058. n1 However, these cases are no longer [*594] controlling since the "liberalization" of the Rules
of Civil Procedure, Pomerantz v. Goldstein,_ 479 Pa. 175, 387 A.2d 1280 (1978), and a subsequent change in the

language and effect of Pa.R.C.P.D.]J. 1006.

nl Voynik v. Davidson, 69 D.&C. 2d 267 (1975); Morin et al. v. H & L Developement Co., 25 Bucks Co. L. Rep. 108
(1974); Cluck v. Geigley, 58 D.&C. 2d 429 (1972).

Significantly, the cases relied upon by the appellee indicate that strict compliance with Pa.R.C.P.D.]). 1005B was
mandatory, Cluck, supra. Cases relying on Cluck hold that even a harsh resuilt such as dismissal of the appeal
does not overcome the duty of the court to enforce the rule, Voynik v. Davidson, supra, note 1, and that mailing of
the proof of service is insufficient since the rule states that it must be filed within five days after the appeal, Morin
et al. v. H & L Development Company, supra, note 1.

However, as noted, these cases were decided prior to Pomerantz v. Goldstein, supra, which instructs that sound
policy requires the court to overlook procedurai errors when a party has substantially complied with the
requirements of a rule and no prejudice results. Pomerantz and its progeny, guided by Pa.R.C.P. 126 which permits
courts to disregard procedural errors which do not affect substantial rights, counsel that niceties of procedure and
pleading should never be used to deny ultimate justice. Cf. Godina v. Oswald, 206 Pa. Super. 51, 211 A.2d 91

(1965).

It is further noted that the cases cited by [**4] appellee rely, at least in part, on the official note explaining
Pa.R.C.P.D.J. 1006, Striking Appeal, as it was at that time intended. The note then instucted that the rule was
intended to provide sanctions for failing to act within the time limits prescribed, and that "(t)he appeal shouid be
reinstated only under exceptional circumstances." However, subsequent to Pomerantz, n2 [*595] the official note
was amended to delete the second sentence requiring "exceptional circumstances" to reinstate an appeal.

Cases since Pomerantz demonstrate that the five-day requirement for filing proof of service under Rule 1005B is
not a jurisdictional or mandatory requirement. In Quarato v. Facelifters, Ltd., 305 Pa. Super 536, 451 A.2d 777
(1982), appeliant filed a timely notice of appeal along with proof of service stating that the sender's receipts were
attached pursuant to Rule 1001(9). However, the receipts were not in fact attached. [**S] The court held that
since appellees did receive notice of the appeal and rule, justice would be served and the principles enumerated in
Pa.R.C.P. 126 would be correctly applied if the appeal were reinstated. In Katsantonis v. Freels, 277 Pa. Super 294,
419 A.2d 778 (19&0), the appeal was reinstated although the proof of service was not received by the prothonotary
until the sixth day following the appeal. The court held that because Pa.R.C.P. 205.1 endorses service by mail, and
because Pa.R.C.P. 126 embodies a policy to construe the rules liberally, there was no reason for a strict
interpretation of Pa.R.C.P.D.). 1005B where no prejudice to appellee was apparent or alleged. n3 Pa.R.C.P.D.J.
10058 is designed to require that service of the appeal be made within five days after the notice of appeal is filed,
and to eliminate any dispute [*596] as to whether service was actually made. n4 Pa.R.C.P.D.). 1006 provides for
barring the appeal in the absence of good cause in order to ensure compliance with the requirements that service
be made within five days and that the appellant have proof that such service was made.

n3 See also, Monroe Contract Corp. v. Harrison Square, Inc., 266 Pa. Super 549, 405 A.2d 954 (1979), holding that
while willful noncompliance with procedural rules will not be condoned, neither will they be transformed into an
offensive weapon designed to strike an otherwise valid claim (there dealing with the verification of pleadings
requirement). [**6]

n4 Hyde v. Crigler, 10 D.&C. 3d 769 (1979).

Failure to file the proof of service of a notice of appeal is obviously not as vital to the appeal process as the filing
of the notice itself. The rules recognize this by allowing reinstatement "for good cause shown" (Rule 1006) when
there is failure to file the proof of service (Rule 1005B) No such power of reinstatement is granted with respect to
the filing of the notice of appeal.

Thus, when an appellant has timely served the notice of appeal and there is no dispute on the issue, none of the
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purposes underlying Rule 1005 are served by penalizing the appellant who fails to file the proof of service within
five days after filing the notice of appeal. The appellant who establishes that the notice of appeal was timely filed
and who has not deliberately ignored the filing requirements of Rule 1005B should not be barred from proceeding
with his appeal.

In accordance with the above principles, we believe that appellants have demonstrated "good cause" under
Pa.R.C.P.D.]J. 1006, and that their appeal should be reinstated. Appellants [**7] timely requested that the
appeal be reinstated, and they allege that meritorious defenses do exist. n5 The delay in filing the proof of service
was due to mailing the document from another county, which is sufficient cause for a one-day delay under

Katsantonis v. [*597] Freels, supra. Finally, appellees have shown no prejudice from the delay.

ORDER

And now, November 20, 1984, the appeal in this matter is reinstated.
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10 Pa. D. & C.3d 769, *; 1979 Pa. D. & C. LEXIS 241, **
Hyde v. Crigler
no. 7304
COMMON PLEAS COURT OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

10 Pa. D. & C.3d 769; 1979 Pa. D. & C. LEXIS 241

June 28, 1979, Decided

CORE TERMS: proof of service, notice of appeal, prothonotary, praecipe, mailings, peace, reinstate, notices of
appeal, good cause shown, certified mail, return receipt requested, timely notice of appeal, appellants filed, failure
to file, properly served, reinstated, mailed

HEADNOTES: Practice -- Appeal from justice of the peace -- Necessity for filing proof of service with prothonotary --
Pa.R.C.P.J.P. 1005(B).

Where a party has appealed from a judgment of a justice of the peace under Pa.R.C.P.J.P. 1002-1006, has filed a
timely notice of appeal and properly served copies of the notice and the rule to file a complaint, but has not
complied with the requirement of Rule 1005(B) that proof of service be filed with the prothonotary within five days,
apparently because the receipts from the certified mailings had not been returned within that time aithough their
receipt was not prerequisite to filing the proof of service, the court will nevertheless permit the appeal to proceed in
the interests of justice since the oversight was not deliberate and since no prejudice resulted to the other party.

COUNSEL: [**1] Emilio P. Fastuca, for appeliants.

| Timothy P. Hennessy, for appellee.
JUDGES: WETTICK, J.
| OPINIONBY: WETTICK

! OPINION: Motion to strike appeal.

[*770] On September 15, 1978, appellants filed an appeal from a judgment entered in favor of appellee by
District Justice Adam L. Schillinger. One day later, a copy of the notice of appeal and a rule to file a complaint were
mailed to appellee by certified mail, return receipt requested, and another copy of the notice of appeal was mailed
by certified mail, return receipt requested, to District Justice Schillinger. Receipts from the certified mailings were
returned to appellants approximately ten days later. On September 28, 1978, appellants filed in the Prothonotary's
Office of Allegheny County proof of service of the copies of their notices of appeal and of the rule upon appellee to
file a complaint, together with receipts showing that the certified mailings were received. Subsequently, appellee
filed a praecipe to strike the appeal on the grounds that appellants failed to file proof of service within five days
after filing the notice of appeal. Appellants responded by filing a motion to vacate this praecipe and/or to reinstate
their appeal. [**2]

The procedures for appealing from a justice of the peace judgment are set forth in Pa.R.C.P.J.P. 1002-1006. [*
771] Appellants filed a timely notice of appeal with the common pleas court (Rule 1002); they properly served
copies of the notice of appeal and the rule upon appellee to file a complaint (Rule 1005). However, appellants did
not comply with the requirement of Rule 1 005(B) that proof of service be filed with the prothonotary within five
days. This rule reads as follows: "B. The appellant shall file with the prothonotary proof of service of copies of his
notice of appeal, and proof of service of a ru . a complaint if required to request such a
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rule by*Rule 1004B, within five (5) days after filing the notice of appeal.”

Failure to comply with the procedures for taking an appeal is governed by Rule 1006 which reads as follows: "Upon
failure of the appellant to comply with Rule 1004A or 1005B, the prothonotary shall, upon praecipe of the appellee,
mark the appeal stricken from the record. The court of common pleas may reinstate the appeal upon good cause

shown." ni

nl A note to this rule provides that the rule "is intended to provide sanctions for failing to act within the time limits
prescribed. The appeal should be reinstated only under exceptional circumstances."

Appellants' counsel apparently failed to file proof of service within five days after filing the notice of appeal because
the return receipts from his certified mailings to appellee and District Justice Schillinger (which were attached to
appellants' proof of service filed in the prothonotary's office) were not returned within this five day period. However,
the proof of service which is to be filed with the prothonotary within five days after the filing of the notice of appeal
is only a sworn, written statement that service has been properly made together [*772] with the sender's receipts
for the certified mail attached thereto (Rule 1001(9)); thus there was no need to wait for receipts showing that the
mailings were received before filing the proof of service. See Voynik v. Davidson, 69 D. & C. 2d 267, 270 (Beaver,

1975).

Under Rule 1006, this court may, upon good cause shown, permit the appeal to proceed. This rule was considered
by the Pennsylvania Superior Court in the case of City of Easton v. Marra, 230 Pa. Superior Ct. 352, 326 A.2d 637
{1974). In this case, an appellant who did not serve the appellee or the justice of the peace or file [**4] any
proof of service within five days after filing the notice of appeal sought to reinstate his appeal and the Superior
Court, affirming the lower court, ruled that an allegation of confusion--which was not supported by appellant's
actions--did not establish the requisite "good cause.”

The question of striking and/or reinstating an appeal pursuant to Rule 1006 was also considered by common pleas
courts in the cases of Cluck v. Geigley, 58 D. & C. 2d 429, 431 (Adams_1972), and Voynik v. Davidson, supra.

In the Cluck v. Geigley case, appeliant failed to meet the requirements of Rule 1004(B) that he file with his notice
of appeal a praecipe requesting the Prothonotary to enter a rule upon appellee to file a complaint within 20 days of
service of the rule or the requirements of Rule 1005(B) that proof of service be filed within five days after the filing
of the appeal. The court refused to reinstate the appeal stating, "to make exceptions in this procedure now would
be unwise even if permissible, and in view of the mandatory character of the rule here [¥773] violated we feel
that exceptions are impermissible in the absence of fraud or its equivalent: [**5] ({citation omitted]."

In the Voynik v. Davidson case, the sole deficiency was the failure to file proof of service within five days of service
as required by Rule 1005(B) and the court refused to reinstate the appeal stating: "The result may appear to be
harsh in this instance. However, we are concerned with a rule of the Supreme Court and are duty bound to enforce
it in these circumstances."

The requirement that a notice of appeal and the rule to file a complaint be served promptly upon each appellee
promotes the speedy, orderly and just determination of the appeal proceeding; to further such purposes Rule
1005(A) requires the appellant to serve by personal service or registered mail a copy of the notice of appeal and
rule (if required) upon each appellee. Rule 1005(A), however, sets no time in which service is to be made. This is
governed by Rule 1005(B) which requires the filing with the prothonotary of the proof of service of copies of the
notice of appeal and of a rule upon the appellee to file a complaint if required within five days. These requirements
of Rule 1005(B) accomplish two purposes: they require that service be made within five days after the filing of the
[**6] notice of appeal and that proof of service be filed to eliminate any dispute as to whether service was
actually made.

The provisions of Rule 1006 that an appellant who has failed to comply with Rule 1005(B) is barred from pursuing
the appeal in the absence of good cause shown is necessary to ensure compliance with the requirements that
service be made {[*774] within five days and that appellant have proof that service was made. However, where an
appellant has timely served the notice of appeal and there is no dispute on this issue, none of the purposes of
Rule 1005 are furthered by penalizing the appellant who fails to file with the prothonotary proof of service within
five days after Thing the notice of appeal. The failure to file the proof of service in this situation places no
additional burdens on the appellee or the court and to bar this appellant from proceeding with his appeal furthers
none of the reasons for Rule 1005's requirements. Therefore, in accordance with the dictates of Pa.R.C.P. 126 that
the court "may disregard any error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantial rights of the
parties," we will not bar from proceeding with the appeal the [**7] appellant who has receipts establishing that
the notices of appeal were timely served and who has not deliberately ignored the filing requirements of Rule
1005(B). n2

n2 This ruling is not inconsistent with the City of Easton v. Marra, supra, and Cluck v. Geigley, supra, decisions
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becaus® in those cases appeilants were not served in accordance with the requirements of Rule 1005. While Voynik

v. Davidson, supra, obviously cannot be distinguished, we disagree with this decision because the court did not
distinguish between appellant who fails to serve the notices of appeal upon appellee or justice of the peace and
appellant who merely fails to file timely proof that service was properly made.

ORDER

On this June 28, 1979, it is hereby ordered that appellee's praecipe to strike appeal is quashed and appellants’
appeal is hereby reinstated.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S, INC., t/d/b/a

)
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, ) No.: 02-1826-CD
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. )
)
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, )
)
Defendant. )
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to wit, this day of ,20 , upon consideration

of the foregoing Motion to Reinstate Appeal , it is hereby ORDERED Defendant-Appellant’s Appeal

is hereby reinstated.

BY THE COURT




/

Jeffrey A. Pribanic
1735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, PA 15131
(412) 6725444

1.D. No.: 56808

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
' PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

PARIS CLEANER’S INC., t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

No.: 02-1826-CD
Plaintiff,

V.

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE,

Nt Nt N Nt et e vt “ms? “net” “maget’

Defendant.
RULE

AND NOW, this 1 day of OcCeroe- , 2002 , upon

consideration of Motion of Counsel for Defendant/ Appellant to Reinstate Appeal, a rule is

hereby entered to show cause why said Motion should not be granted.

Rule Returnable \:F{\/LAL(U\% AV L 05«
q '

=

All proceedings to stay meanwhile.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S INC. t/d/b/a, ) CIVIL DIVISION
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, )
)
Plaintiff, ) No.: 02-1826-CD
)
vs. ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
)
MICHAEFL’S COOPERAGE, )
)
Defendant. )
)
) Filed on behalf of
) MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE
) Defendant
)
)
)
) Counsel of Record for this Party
) PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, LLC
) JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC
) Pa.ID. No. 56808
)
i ) 1735 Lincoln Way
) White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131
)
1013 ) (412) 6725444  BAF
William A. Shaw

Proethtnotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S INC., t/d/b/a)

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, )
)

Plaintiff, ) No.: 02-1826-CD
)
vs. )
)
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, )
)
Defendant. )

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared BARBARA FUNK, who deposes
and states that on or about December 19, 2002, she caused to be mailed a true copy of Notice of
Appeal, and Proof of Service of Notice of Appeal and Rule to File Complaint filed in the captioned
action to District Justice Patrick N. Ford, 309 Maple Avenue, P.O. Box 452, DuBois, pA 15801 via
Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. Said Notice of Appeal and Proof of Service of Notice of
Appeal and Rule to File Complaint was received on or about December 23, 2002, by the District Justice

as evidenced by the U.S. Post Office Return Receipt, Certified No. 7001 1140 0000 6869 3598 which is

attached hereto and made a part hereof. ]éf)
| R eV,

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this f[ day of 2003,
e

Noteral Seal
Shers Lynn Peinter, Notery Public
Vihiie Oeik Boro, A;..g.my Oow;(*%a
My Cominlzsion Expires Ruy. 22

Momder, Pennd; vama ASSOCGEOR Of Hodiss

PubhE/




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’SINC., t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

Plaintiff,

Vs.
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE,

Defendant.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

8 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

No.: 02-1826-CD

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signgtyre
x AT bl B
* Addressee

B. Received by ( Printed Name) &: Date of Delivery

At W W CoLl| [AA3-2

1. Article Addressed to:

District Justice

Patrick N. Forad
309 Maple Ave,
P.O. Box 452
puBois, PA 15801

34‘3\\ -

==
)

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?7 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type
HAXcertified Mail O Express Mail
DO Registered  J}Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail  [J C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Num

;ér,ansfe,,,ofggw,ce,,abe,, 7001 1140 0000 6869 3593

“P5Form 381 Nﬁpgd%t\zo\ﬁf/

3 -

Domestic h’etum Receipt

102595-02-M-0835
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S INC. t/d/b/a,
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,

Plaintiff,
vs.
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE,

Defendant.

FILED

£y

Js 18

Willictn A Shaw
Preth@nc)ta"y

CIVIL DIVISION

o.: 02-1826-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

)

)

)

) N

)

) A

)

)

)

|

) Filed on behalf of

) MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE
) Defendant
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Counsel of Record for this Party
PRIBANIC AND PRIBANIC, LLC
JEFFREY A. PRIBANIC

Pa. LD. No. 56808

1735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131

(412) 6725444  BAF



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PARIS CLEANER’S INC., t/d/b/a)

PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, )
Plaintiff, ; No.: 02-1826-CD
vs. g
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, g
Defendant. ;
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared BARBARA FUNK, who deposes
and states that on or about January 8, 2003, she caused to be mailed a true copy of Motion to Reinstate
Appeal and Rule Returnable filed in the captioned action to Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire, Corporate
Counsel, Paris Cleaner’s Inc., 67 Hoover Avenue, DuBois, PA 15801 via Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested. Said Motion to Reinstate Appeal and Rule Returnable was received on or about January 10,

2003, by Christopher Shaw, Esquire as evidenced by the U.S. Post Office Return Receipt, Certified No.

7001 1140 0000 6870 0845 which is attached hereto gnd made a part he%ﬁ/
A\

Sworn to and subscribed before me

A this l‘/)u\ day of

tayy Public

Ncterinl Saal
Sh;r%a Lynn Paiviter, Kotzey Pubiie
Wiz Qeic Boro, Alzginatey Cors iy
My Convrleoion Expiree Hor, 72, 2003

Momder, Fornyhiid ABKCOE0A OF Fookacos
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CLEANER’SINC.,t/d/b/a
UNIFORM RENTAL,

Plaintiff,

VS.

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGTE,

Defendant.

- -

No.: 02-1826-CD

t

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
| m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
l item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired..

& Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
] or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
N O Agent
“
X ﬁ LN O Addressee

i e

B. Received by ( ‘Fﬁnted Name} C. Date of Delivery .

. 1. Article Addressed to:

Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire

Corporate Counsel

B /Y e /’/0"03\

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 O Yes !
If YES, enter delivery address befow: I No i

N 1

67 Hoover Ave.

]
] Paris Cleaner's Inc.
| DuBois, PA 15801

¢

¢

3. Service Type {
O Certified Mail [0 Express Mail
XA Registered EReturn Receipt for Merchandise
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
PARIS CLEANER’S INC,, t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL
-vs- No. 02-1826-CD
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE |
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Court on Defendant’s Motion to Reinstate its
Appeal from a District Justice’s Judgment. The issue is whether Defendant complied with
Rules 1004 and 1005 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure for District Justices.
Here the Defendant timely filed its Notice of Appeal and praeciped to enter rule to file
complaint and served timely notice on the Plaintiff. However, service was not made upon the
District Justice in a timely fashion and proof of service on both the Plaintiff and the District
Justice was not timely filed.

Defendant cites numerous cases in support of his request and Plaintiff relies on

Howland v. Perzel, 446 Pa. Super. 648, 667 A.2d 1163 (1995). But this Court distinguishes

Howland from the present situation in that in Howland, the District Justice was never notified
of the appeal. Here the Notice of Appeal and Proof of Service of said Notice on both the
Plaintiff and the District Justice was in fact made. This Court is satisfied that based on the

above, the interests of justice require that the appeal be reinstated and the Court therefore enters

FILED

the following:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




ORDER
NOW, this ot day of June, 2003, following argument and briefs into

Defendant’s Motion to Reinstate Appeal, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Motion be and

is hereby granted and the appeal reinstat/eq
Byjthe

]

/]
~X )7
Presid%'(dgte
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

PARIS CLEANERS, INC., t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL
vs. . No. 02-1826-CD

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE

ORDER
AND NOW. this QZ/a,f day of January, 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that a status conference in the above matter has been scheduled for Friday,

February 6, 2004 at 11:15 A.M, in Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, PA.

FILED

JAN 2 12004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

BY THE COURT:
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FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FILED

PARIS CLEANERS, INC., t/d/b/a * FEB 062004
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL, *
Plaintiff * Willigm A. Shaw
* prothonotary/Cleik of Courts
vVs. * NO. 2002-1826-C.D.
*
MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE, *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 5% day of February, 2004, the Court noting
that a Status Conference is scheduled for Friday, February 6,
2004; due to the forecasted inclement weather conditions which
are to arrive in Clearfield County and surrounding areas
sometime tonight, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Status
Conference be and is hereby cancelled. Counsel for the parties
shall have no more than twenty (20) days from the date of this
Order to present the Court with a letter detailing the status of

the above captioned action.

By the Court,

o

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE
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William A Shaw

Prothon diary/Clerk of Courts .

certified copies to Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire
certified copies to Jeffrey A. Pribanic, Esquire
copy to Judge Ammerman

copy to Court Administrator




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 2002-1826-CD
MICHAELS COOPERAGE, :
Defendant
ORDER

NOW, this 16" day of June, 2005, it is the ORDER of this Court that a status

conference be scheduled for the |L‘J’L‘ day of / =hdi(./r , 2005, in Chambers at {6 >4 m.

One half hour has been reserved for this conference.

BY THE COURT,

e f e

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge
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William A. She-,
Picthonotary/Clerk of Clurs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL ACTION-LAW)

PARIS CLEANER’S, INC,, t/d/b/a
PARIS UNIFORM RENTAL,
Plaintiff
VS. : NO.02-1826-CD

MICHAEL’S COOPERAGE,
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE DISCONTINUE & END

TO: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Please mark the above captioned matter settled, discontinued and ended. Plaintiff
& Defendant have reached an amicable resolution of the matter. All costs associated

with the action have been paid.

L /30los5”
Date Christopher J. Shaw, Edquire

Corporate Counsel

Paris Cleaner’s, Inc.

67 Hoover Avenue, P.O. Box 1043
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375 —-9700 ext. 706

Ne
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William A. Shaw Yo%
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts q o
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Paris Uniform Rental

Vs. No. 2002-01826-CD
Michaels Cooperage

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on July 5, 2005,
marked:

Settled, Discontinued and Ended

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Pribanic & Pribanic.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 5th day of July A.D. 2005.

Q
AL

William A. M Prothonotary




